

CS No. 1508/16

Prem Chand Goel & Ors. s. Ishwar Singh & Ors.

07.08.2018

Present: Proxy Counsel for the plaintiffs.
Sh.Ajay Gaur, Proxy Counsel for D- 1 to 4, 9 and
11 to 14.
D 3 in person.
D 10 not served till date. Issue fresh summons
for settlement to D-10 on filing of PF/RC/ speed post. **Dasti**
also.

None for D-5 to D-8.

The right to file WS of D- 6 to D-9, D-11 to D-14,
D-17 and D-18 already closed vide order dated 19.11.2015.

An application under order 5 rule 20 CPC filed for
substituted service of D-10 by way of publication by the
counsel for the plaintiff.

It is submitted by counsel for plaintiff that the D-
10 can not be served by way of ordinary process, hence, he
be allowed to serve the D-10 by way of publication.

Heard Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Let D-10 be served by way of publication in the
newspaper 'The Statesman' on filing of PF and depositing
the requisite fees for **01.10.2018**. Since the matter is more
than 7 years old, plaintiff is directed to deposit the PF and
publication charges within a week. No PF shall be

considered thereafter. Ahlmad is directed to issue the process within a week.

Application is disposed off accordingly.

Kiran Gupta
ADJ-03, Rohini Courts,
North District, Delhi
07.08.2018